Internet-Based Employment Recruitment Software Application & Maintenance Services
RFP No: TCAS-2026-01-JU

ANSWERS TO SUBMITTED QUESTIONS
POSTED MARCH 30, 2026

The following are the questions that have been submitted regarding the above referenced Request for Proposal and the corresponding answer for each question.

	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	1
	RFP Attachment, section 2.3.
	How many of the 58 Superior Courts are anticipated to adopt the system in Year 1 versus over the full contract term? Is there a minimum guaranteed order quantity?
	The proposer that is awarded a Master Agreement shall supply the courts with an unknown quantity of internet-based employment recruitment software applications, including implementation. The courts will not
be required to use any Master Agreement that may result from this RFP. Purchasing decisions will be based on what each court determines to be in its best interest. Therefore, it is not known which, if any, courts will purchase against the Master Agreement.

	2
	Not applicable.
	What is the approximate total number of expected users (HR staff, hiring managers, administrators) across all participating courts?

	Every court size is different. Each participating court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing. 

	3
	RFP Attachment, section 2.3.
	What is the approximate annual volume of job postings and applicant submissions anticipated system-wide?
	The proposer that is awarded a Master Agreement shall supply the courts with an unknown quantity of internet-based employment recruitment software applications, including implementation. The courts will not
be required to use any Master Agreement that may result from this RFP. Purchasing decisions will be based on what each court determines to be in its best interest. Therefore, the estimated annual volume of job postings and applicant submissions is not known.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	4
	a. RFP Attachment, section 2.4.
b. Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix G, section 2.
	Are all 58 courts expected to operate on a single shared instance of the platform, or will each court require a separate instance?
	After an award of a Master Agreement, requests for implementation of an internet-based employment recruitment software application will be made by individual courts which will enter into a separate Participating Addendum with the contractor for the services. This Participating Addendum constitutes and shall be construed as a separate, independent contract between Contractor and the court. This means that services will be provided separately to each court.

	5
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.7
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(5)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.7
	Which specific HRIS and SAP system versions are currently in use across the courts that the awarded contractor's system must integrate with?
	NeoGov, UKG, ADP, and SAP S/4 HANA 2023.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	6
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2
	Which existing applicant tracking systems currently hold historical applicant data that will require migration to the new platform?
	Using NeoGov for the past two years. Older data stored in shared folders. 

	7 
	Not applicable.
	Which external job boards (e.g., Indeed, LinkedIn, CalJobs, court websites) must the system support for automated job posting integration?
	Governmentjobs.com, Indeed, Cal Jobs, LinkedIn, Facebook and Court’s website.

	8
	RFP Attachment section 15.3.
	If a proposer's platform utilizes AI-powered features (e.g., applicant screening, scoring, or matching), will the Judicial Council evaluate such use on a case-by-case basis under Section 15.3, or will the presence of AI features automatically be deemed an unacceptable risk?
	The presence of AI features will not automatically be deemed an unacceptable risk. The use of artificial intelligence or AI-powered features will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis to examine the combination of the probability of an occurrence of harm and the severity of that harm based on such use or features as well as compliance with applicable laws. Under Section 10.0, the Judicial Council may, but is not required to, conduct interviews with Proposers to clarify aspects set forth in their proposals or to assist in finalizing the ranking of top-ranked proposals, including those aspects related to AI-related assessments. If the level of risk from such AI features is determined to be acceptable, the Judicial Council may require additional AI-related safeguards and contract language based on the specific use and risk(s) of such AI features in accordance with Section 15.3 of the RFP.






	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	9
	Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix C, sections 11 and 12.
	Does the Judicial Council have an existing GenAI governance policy that will be incorporated into the final contract? If so, can it be shared with proposers prior to the proposal due date?
	All AI related contractual language is found in Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix C, sections 11 and 12.

	10
	Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix E, section 3.1.(b)(iv)
	Does the Judicial Council require the contractor to hold specific security certifications such as FedRAMP, SOC 2 Type II, or ISO 27001?
	Yes, such as SOC 2 Type II or FedRAMP. 



	11
	Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions)
	Are there specific California judicial branch data privacy or data retention requirements — beyond standard state procurement rules — that the system and contractor must comply with?
	Many of the data security, privacy, and retention requirements are contained in Appendix E (Software and Data Provisions) to Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions). However, additional requirements related to data privacy, security, and retention are contained throughout Attachment 2.

	12
	Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix F
	What are the Judicial Council's minimum uptime and SLA expectations (e.g., 99.9% availability)? Are these specified in a document not included in this RFP package?
	Please refer to Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix F.














	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	13
	Exhibit 3 (Pricing Sheet)
	Should software pricing in Exhibit 3 be quoted on a per-court, per-user, per-posting, or enterprise flat-fee basis?
	All pricing should be based on the court size. 

	14
	Exhibit 3 (Pricing Sheet)
	Should implementation pricing be quoted per individual court or as a total aggregate cost covering all courts that participate?
	All pricing should be based on the court size.

	15
	a. Attachment 1 (Administrative Rules RFP IT Goods and Services), section 10
b. Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix B, section 2.2
	Will the 10% payment withhold referenced in the Administrative Rules (Attachment 1, Section 10) apply per individual Participating Addendum, or only at the Master Agreement level?
	The language referencing the 10% withholding (Attachment 1, Administrative Rules RFP IT Goods and Services, section 10) was included in error. The correct percentage is 15% and is found in Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix B, section 2.2 and applies per individual Participating Addendum.

	16
	Not applicable.
	Is there a maximum page limit for the non-cost portion of the proposal?
	There is no limit.











	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	17
	Exhibit 2 (Response Template)
	For features in Exhibit 2 that are available via configuration or currently in active development, may a proposer respond "Yes" with a written explanation — or must all "Yes" responses reflect features that are in production today?
	Please provide “Yes” only to those features that are in production today. 

	18
	RFP Attachment, section 7.1.3.2.
	Does the Judicial Council require a specific format or length for key staff resumes?
	We are not requiring a specific format or length.

	19
	Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section B
	Does the 90-day implementation clock begin upon execution of each individual Participating Addendum? May individual courts negotiate an extended implementation timeline within their respective Addendum?
	This is a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template),

	20
	Not applicable.
	Is the Judicial Council expecting a phased rollout (e.g., a pilot group of courts first), or simultaneous onboarding of all courts that elect to participate?
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether and when to take part.














	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	21
	Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 2
	Section 2 of Exhibit 1 (Description of Deliverables) references "monthly reports" due "no later than thirty (30) days after the end of each quarter." Please clarify whether reporting is required monthly or quarterly.
	It is a quarterly report to be sent within 30 days after the end of each quarter.

	22
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.4
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section E(3)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.4
	Are there specific EEO reporting formats required by the courts (e.g., EEOC-1 format or a Judicial Council-specific template)?
	Yes, EEOC-1. Each trial court will inform the vendor about the EEO reports at the time of participation. 





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	23
	Not applicable.
	Regarding the requirement that jobs “automatically appear on the websites of all courts/agencies in the purchasing group,” does this mean: (a) the job is displayed on each court’s own public website/CMS, or (b) the job is available through a single shared careers portal that each court links to?
	Each trial court’s own website. 

	24
	Not applicable.
	How is the job expected to display on each member’s website (e.g., via an API, manual links to a central list, or another method)?
	Jobs displayed via link to a centralized job portal.

	25
	Not applicable.
	When a job is posted, does the system need to automatically notify applicants in the talent pool whose "desired position" matches, or is matching performed only when staff manually search the pool?
	This is not a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template),

	26
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), sections 1.3 and 1.4
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), various sections
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.4
	For I-9 tracking and onboarding, is integration with E-Verify or a third-party platform required, or is internal tracking and confirmation sufficient?
	The requirement for I‑9 tracking and onboarding varies by trial court. Some trial courts rely solely on internal processes, while others use third‑party platforms. Based on the responses received:
· Butte Superior Court: Internal tracking only; no E-Verify or third-party integration. 
· Napa Superior Court: We use NeoGOV for onboarding. We do not use E-Verify
· Merced Superior Court: Internal tracking as we use E-Verify manually.
· San Francisco Superior Court: Internal tracking and confirmation is sufficient.
· Imperial Superior Court: Internal tracking and confirmation is sufficient. 






	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	27
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), sections  1.4(e)(iv) and 2
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section E(3)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, sections 2.2.4 and section 2.3
	Regarding the issue tracking report, does “issues” refer specifically to system/support tickets, or does it also include applicant and process complaints?
	As per Exhibit 2 (Response Template), all system related issues must be recorded and reported in a tracking spreadsheet.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	28
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.5
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(4)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.5
	For scanning paper applications, is OCR required to make scanned content searchable, or is the upload and storage of PDFs sufficient?
	OCR requirements vary by each trial court and will be determined at the time of participation.  

	29
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.7
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(5)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.7
	Regarding customizable web pages, what specific elements are in scope (e.g., branding, layout, fields) versus out of scope (e.g., changing the core workflow)?
	Varies by trial court. Some courts do not require any additional customization within current system, while others customize the information in the application. 
· Napa Superior Court: not applicable.
· Merced Superior Court: We cannot customize the landing page but can customize the information within the application.
· San Benito Superior Court: Current NeoGov career page is sufficient; No additional customization needed
· Santa Clara Superior Court: Not applicable.
· San Francisco Superior Court: ADA compliant, branding, layout, fields, optimization (searchable by key
       words).
· Imperial Superior Court: Branding, layout, fields are in scope. 






	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	30
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.1
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(1)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.1
	What is the “Job posting on external sites will link and integrate with the Purchasing Group member website”?

	Integration with the Purchasing Group member website requirement varies with each trial court. It will be determined at the time of participation. 

	31
	Not applicable.
	What is this careers site? https://courts.ca.gov/about/careers
	This site is for Judicial Council job postings and will not list any trial court job postings. 

	32
	Not applicable
	Do you require an integration with PeopleSoft for jobs?
	This is not a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template).





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	33
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.1
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(1)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.1
	“Attract passive” applicants by requiring them to fill out a generic application  with a desired position.” - will sourcing be a centralized function or distributed by Purchasing Group members?
	Sourcing as a centralized function or distributed by Purchasing Group members is not a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template). 

	34
	Not applicable.
	Does the Court system desire to have an option for a single centralized list of all openings across each participating Purchasing Group member, in addition to each group member's dedicated listing on their website?

	This is not a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template).

	35
	Exhibit 3 (Pricing Sheet)
	In the 2021 RFP, the successful vendor's pricing was provided per court, broken down by software application, implementation, and training. In this RFP, the pricing sheet in ‘Exhibit 3’ does not support this structure. Are you looking for pricing by Purchasing Group members or all 58 courts?
	Please review Exhibit 3 (Pricing Sheet) and provide pricing based on number of users.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	36
	Not applicable.
	If you are looking for per court pricing like 2021, can you provide a list of the number of employees per court, so we can provide accurate pricing that allows each Purchasing Group member to make an informed decision?
	Every trial court’s size is different. Each participating trial court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing.

	37
	Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix E, various sections
	Can you confirm whether compliance with ISO/IEC 27001:2022, in conjunction with documented controls aligned to NIST SP 800-53, would meet the security requirements, or if formal NIST certification is required?
	Please refer to Appendix E (Software and Data Provisions) to Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions) regarding compliance with the controls and protocols under NIST SP 800-53, security requirements, and related third-party audits.

	38
	Not applicable.
	What is the total number of employees across the 58 Superior Courts that are part of the RFP? Can you provide an updated FTE map. This appears be from 2019 
https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/cacourtstaff-legal.pdf.
	Every trial court’s size is different. Each participating trial court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing.

	39
	Not applicable.
	If another vendor other than NeoGov is awarded, would the 34 courts using NeoGov today switch to the newly awarded vendor?
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether to take part.

	40
	Not applicable.
	Which requirements in the 2026 RFP were newly introduced or materially expanded based on lessons learned from the prior contract period?
	No new requirements have been added. 






	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	41
	Not applicable.
	While individual court needs may vary, were there any common challenges or themes identified across multiple courts that influenced the development of this RFP?
	No; this RFP contains the same requirements as those found in the previous RFP. 

	42
	Not applicable.
	To what extent are hiring processes standardized across courts today, and does the Judicial Council have a goal of increasing standardization through this contract?
	Judicial Council does not manage the hiring process at the trial courts as they have their own HR department. 

	43
	Not applicable.
	In which areas of the hiring lifecycle (e.g., requisition approval, screening, interview coordination, reporting) do courts exhibit the greatest variability today?
	· Requisition approval
· Interview coordination
· Screening Process

	44
	Not applicable.
	Based on prior system usage, were there any functional areas that saw consistently high adoption versus areas where adoption was more limited across courts?
	This is not something Judicial Council tracks. 

	45
	Not applicable.
	Were there any identified gaps or improvement opportunities related to reporting, analytics, or visibility into hiring process performance that informed this RFP?
	No specific gaps identified.

	46
	Not applicable.
	Did feedback from courts indicate any areas of the hiring process that remain overly manual or time-intensive despite the current system?
	· Application screening is manual.
· Difficulty tracking repeat applicants/interviewees.
· Having Integrated the process with the current system, it is now quite streamlined. 

	47
	Not applicable.
	Were there instances where courts relied on external tools or manual processes outside of the system to support recruiting or hiring workflows?
	Yes. For example, requisition, position rooster and hiring approvals handled outside the existing system. 





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	48
	Not applicable.
	How will the Judicial Council evaluate success for this solution over the next contract term (e.g., efficiency gains, consistency across courts, reporting capabilities, user adoption)?
	Adherence to the language in the Master Agreement that will be presented to the winning proposer for signature.


	49
	Not applicable.
	Does the Judicial Council anticipate a more centralized approach to configuration, reporting, or governance under the new contract, or will autonomy remain primarily at the individual court level?
	Autonomy will remain primarily at the individual court level. 

	50
	Not applicable.
	Were there any identified gaps in candidate communication, engagement, or experience that influenced the inclusion of notification and messaging requirements in this RFP?
	· Some candidates do not receive interview scheduling emails; requires manual follow-up.
· Communication is conducted outside of the system.

	51
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), sections 1.3 and 1.4
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), various sections
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.4
	For services such as background checks, assessments, and I-9 processing, can the contractor fulfill these requirements through third-party integrations where the Purchasing Group member contracts directly with those providers, or is the contractor expected to include these services as part of their proposal and assume responsibility for delivering them (e.g., through subcontractors or bundled services)?
	The contractor is expected to include these services as part of their proposal and assume responsibility for delivering them.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	52
	Not applicable.
	Did the Judicial Council receive any support from a consulting vendor in creating the content of this solicitation?
	No.

	53
	a. RFP Attachment, section 2.4.
b. Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix G, section 2.
	The RFP states that not all Purchasing members will be required to procure from the MSA resulting from an award. Does that mean there could be 58 separate contracts, or will the terms and conditions of the MSA govern the purchase of any services or products from an award?
	After an award of a Master Agreement, requests for implementation of an internet-based employment recruitment software application will be made by individual courts which will enter into a separate Participating Addendum with the contractor for the services. This Participating Addendum constitutes and shall be construed as a separate, independent contract between Contractor and the court. This means that services will be provided separately to each court. However, each Participating Addendum shall be governed by the Master Agreement, and the terms in the Master Agreement shall be incorporated into each Participating Addendum.

	54
	Not applicable.
	Was this project required to go through the State’s stage-gate process for funding?
	No

	55
	Not applicable.
	Is there a budget for this project?
	No

	56
	Not applicable.
	How did the JCC develop the requirements for the new solution?
	The requirements were developed using insights from previous RFP efforts.






	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	57
	Not applicable.
	Has JCC seen any demos of products you like within the past year? If so, which?
	No

	58
	Not applicable.
	Custom vs. existing platform: Will JCC confirm whether you prefer a custom-built solution for the Judicial Branch or accept a commercial/SaaS platform that meets Exhibit 1 and can be configured for court use? Any preference or constraints (e.g., branding, hosting, data residency) would help us position our solution.
	There is no preference between a custom‑built solution and a commercial or SaaS platform.

	59
	Not applicable.
	AI-enhanced features: Our offerings include AI-assisted screening, resume-to-job matching, and workflow automation. We’d like to confirm whether such capabilities are in scope and whether there are specific requirements (e.g., human review, explainability, audit trails) they must satisfy.
	Please refer to the Exhibit 2 (Response Template) requirement. AI functionality is not a current requirement. 

	60
	Not applicable.
	Phased rollout and scaling: Given the Master Agreement and optional Participating Addenda, we’re asking whether JCC envisions a pilot with one or a subset of courts followed by broader rollout, and what (if any) technical or administrative prerequisites apply before a court can join.
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether to take part. There will be no pilot program.

	61
	Not applicable.
	JCC oversight and reporting: We’re seeking clarity on whether JCC expects any centralized administrative or usage reporting across courts that purchase under the Master Agreement, or whether oversight is per-court only
	Oversight is per-court only.

	62
	Not applicable.
	Maintenance and enhancement scope:  We’d like to understand how JCC views “maintenance” beyond hosting and security—e.g., new integrations, feature enhancements, or configuration for new courts—and how proposers should price baseline maintenance vs. change requests.
	Anything outside the scope of this RFP/Master Agreement is to be negotiated by the requesting trial court. 





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	63
	Not applicable.
	I work with all the court systems that are on ADP services.  Each court is set up on separate databases with different products etc.  By having one main Applicant Tracking System, how do you envision the future processes being that each court is separate.  Will the recruiting now be centralized?  Will each court have the option of utilizing the new ATS or will this be “forced” to use?  Also, since all courts have separate systems, what is your anticipate data transfer for each?
	No, the recruiting process will not be centralized.  Each trial court will have its own instance of the database.  
Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether to take part.

	64
	Not applicable.
	Do you anticipate all roughly 19k ee’s to utilize this solution?
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary. Every trial court’s size is different. Each participating court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing.

	65
	Not applicable.
	Are you leveraging staffing Agencies for roles like Research Senior Analyst?
	Not applicable.

	66
	Not applicable.
	Do you ever use any temp labor in your hiring efforts?
	Not applicable.

	67
	Not applicable.
	Are there any dependencies from getting the funding/project being approved and if so, can JCC share anything about these dependencies?
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether to take part and funding. 

	68
	Not applicable.
	Can JCC estimate any potential group sizing (small, medium, and larger counties) that may help with developing our budget?
	Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary. Every trial court’s size is different. Each participating court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing.




	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	69
	Not applicable.
	Have you seen any State solutions that you would like to mimic?
	Not applicable. 

	70
	Not applicable.
	Are proposers expected to include all integrations and configurations within the base scope, or may some be optional/add priced?
	Anything outside the scope of this RFP/Master Agreement is to be negotiated by the requesting trial court. 

	71
	a. Attachment 1 (Administrative Rules RFP IT Goods and Services), section 10.
b. Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix B, section 2.2.
c. RFP Attachment, sections 4.0 and 9.0.
	Under what circumstances, if any, would the Judicial Council waive or reduce the 10% withhold?
	The language referencing the 10% withholding (Attachment 1, Administrative Rules RFP IT Goods and Services, section 10) was included in error. The correct percentage is 15% and is found in Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix B, section 2.2. Proposers are to include any exceptions to the Terms and Conditions in Attachment 3 (Proposer’s Acceptance of Terms and Conditions). But keep in mind that Acceptance of the Terms and Conditions is included as a proposal evaluation criterion with a maximum of ten (10) points.

	72
	Not applicable.
	What does long term success look like for the Judicial Council 12–24 months after award?
	Success will be determined by the participating trial courts. Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary, and each trial court will make its own decision regarding whether to take part.







	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	73
	Not applicable.
	Are there future modernization initiatives this solution is expected to support or scale into?
	No such requirement exists in this RFP. 

	74
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), sections 1.3
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section A(3)
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.2.3
	Please provide additional information/context on the activities and documents managed during the new hire orientation and on-boarding.
	Onboarding practices vary across trial courts and range from informal to highly structured processes:
· Napa Superior Court: All new hire forms, ethics training, welcome video, I-9 completion, counterfeit training.
· Merced Superior Court: Our court provides a 3-day one-on-one new orientation/on-boarding process with the new employees. There is a series of trainings required, forms to complete, benefits information to provide, etc.
· San Benito Superior Court: Informal onboarding on first day. No formal orientation.
· San Francisco Superior Court: Done manually.





	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	75
	a. Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 3
b. Exhibit 2 (Response Template), section B
c. Attachment 2 (Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions), Appendix A, section 2.5
	Per the implementation requirement 'Completion of each Purchasing Group member’s implementation will occur within ninety (90) days of contractor’s receipt of a fully executed Participating Addendum unless otherwise noted in the Participating Addendum' is the initial Purchasing Group for implementation yet identified, and if so, is the 90 day term open to negotiation, as the maiden implementation generally takes more time than the follow-on Purchasing Group implementations?
	This is a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template).

	76
	a. Attachment 2
(Judicial Council Standard Terms and Conditions).
b. RFP Attachment, sections 4.0 and 9.0.
	Are the standard terms and conditions open to negotiation, if changes in terms are to the benefit of California Courts?
	Proposers are to include any exceptions to the Terms and Conditions in Attachment 3 (Proposer’s Acceptance of Terms and Conditions). But keep in mind that Acceptance of the Terms and Conditions is included as a proposal evaluation criterion with a maximum of ten (10) points.











	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	77
	Not applicable.
	Are there any known differences in Recruitment Software Application requirements between the Purchasing Groups (e.g. authentication, integrations, selection and certification processes, etc.?
	Not Applicable. 

	78
	Not applicable.
	Will the Recruitment Software Application be responsible for delivering Offer letters of employment?
	Yes.

	79
	Not applicable.
	Can you provide a list of currently participating courts, their approximate number of HR users, annual recruitment volume (number of postings and applicants per year), and any known variation in court size?
	There are 35 trial courts participating in the current contract. Participation in the Master Agreement is voluntary. Every trial court’s size is different. Each participating court will inform you of the number of users at the time of signing.

	80
	Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 1.2
	Exhibit 1, Section 1.2 references automatic test processing, test analysis, passpoint setting, scoring, and ranking of applicants. Do the courts use civil service-style standardized examinations, and if so, are these currently managed within the ATS or through a separate testing platform? Must the system integrate with third-party testing vendors?
	Testing and examinations vary across courts. 
· Butte Superior Court: We use civil service standardized exams. Not managed within the ATS.
· Napa Superior Court: We score our own tests.
· Merced Superior Court: This is handled internally at the time of interview.
· San Benito Superior Court: No automated testing, scoring, or ranking. No third-party testing integrations.
· Santa Clara Superior Court: No.
· San Francisco Superior Court: The Court currently does not use standardized testing.
· Imperial Superior Court: No, may require it in the future. 








	Question #
	RFP Reference
	Question
	Answer

	81
	Not applicable.
	Can you specify which HRIS systems are currently in use across the 58 courts, the SAP version(s) deployed, and the required data interchange format (e.g., flat file, API, SFTP)?
	It varies by trial court. For example: Merced uses ADP. Courts use SAP S/4 HANA 2023.


	82
	Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 2.
	The Deliverables section of Exhibit 1, Section 2 requires monthly reports to the Judicial Council project manager within 30 days of each quarter end (appearing to mean quarterly reports). Can you clarify the intended reporting frequency (monthly or quarterly)?
	It is a quarterly report to be sent within 30 days after the end of each quarter. 

	83
	Exhibit 1 (Minimum Employment Recruitment Software Application Requirements), section 3.
	Exhibit 1, Section 3 requires implementation completion within 90 days of a fully executed Participating Addendum.  Can vendors provide a timeline more aligned to industry standards that takes the full scope of this effort into consideration (58 courts)?
	This is a system requirement listed in Exhibit 2 (Response Template).







Page 8 of 8

